

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*

THE STATE OF TEXAS, *Petitioner*,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*

**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL RESPONDENTS

MARK D. FIDDLER
FIDDLER OSBAND, LLC
5200 Willson Rd.
Ste. 150
Edina, MN 55424
(612) 822-4095

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
AARON SMITH
ROBERT A. BATISTA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
MMcGill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Individual Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER ICWA’S PLACEMENT PREFERENCES EXCEED CONGRESS’S AUTHORITY AND COMMANDEER STATES.....	6
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER ICWA’S PLACEMENT-PREFERENCE SCHEME VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION’S GUARANTEE OF EQUAL PROTECTION	9
III. THE QUESTION OF STANDING DOES NOT MERIT A SEPARATE QUESTION PRESENTED	14
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER ICWA VIOLATES THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.....	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	11
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	11
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	8, 19
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	16
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	7
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	17

<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	18, 20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2021).....	15
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	19
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	18
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	4
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	12
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	17
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	10

<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001)	10
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	16
<i>Stanton v. Stanton</i> , 429 U.S. 501 (1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	19
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702	16
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1901(1).....	3, 6
25 U.S.C. § 1903(4).....	3, 9, 16
25 U.S.C. § 1915	16
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)–(b)	3, 7, 9
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(3)	11, 13
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)(iii)	11
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	19

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386 (1978).....9

Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,
81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016)15
